

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

AUG 15 2007

The State of North Dakota,)
)
)
 Plaintiff and Appellee,)
)
)
 vs.)
)
)
 Dennis Roy Haugen,)
)
)
 Defendant and Appellant.)

Supreme Court No. 20070141

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

District Court No. 18-06-K-1059/001

ON APPEAL FROM CRIMINAL JUDGMENT
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHEAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
GRAND FORKS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
THE HONORABLE KAREN BRAATEN PRESIDING.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Carmell F. Mattison (06052)
Assistant States Attorney
Grand Forks County
P.O. Box 5607
Grand Forks, ND 58206
(701) 780-8281

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ¶1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ¶3

STANDARD OF REVIEW ¶4

ARGUMENT..... ¶5

**I. THE COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE AFFIRMATIVE
 DEFENSE OF NECESSITY, JUSTIFICATION AND EXCUSE
 WAS NOT APPLICABLE TO THE STRICT LIABILITY
 OFFENSE OF CARRYING LOADED FIREARM IN VEHICLE ¶5**

**II. THE COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO SUBMIT AN
 INAPPLICABLE INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY ¶20**

**III. THE COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S MOTION
 FOR A NEW TRIAL..... ¶28**

CONCLUSION ¶36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

NORTH DAKOTA STATE CASES

City of Bismarck v. Lembke, 540 N.W.2d 155, 158 (N.D.1995) ¶¶8, 9,14

City of Mandan v. Willman, 439 N.W.2d 92, 94 (N.D.1989)..... ¶20

Ernest v. State, 2004 ND 152, ¶15, 683 N.W.2d 891..... ¶31

State v. Allery, 322 N.W.2d 228, 232 (N.D.1982)..... ¶25

State v. Backlund, 2003 ND 184, 672 N.W.2d 431 ¶31

State v. Bucholtz, 2006 ND 227, 723 N.W.2d 534 ¶7

State v. Eldred, 1997 ND 112, 564 N.W.2d 283 ¶¶4, 6, 7

State v. Garcia, 462 N.W.2d 123, 124 (N.D.1990) ¶29

State v. Glass, 2000 ND 212, ¶17, 620 N.W.2d 146 ¶6

State v. Holte, 2001 ND 133, ¶8, 631 N.W.2d 595 ¶6

State v. Huber, 55 N.W.2d 791, 793 (N.D.1996) ¶4

State v. Kringstad, 353 N.W.2d 302, 307 (N.D.1984) ¶29

State v. McIntyre, Jr., 488 N.W.2d 612 (N.D.1992) ¶¶20,22,34

State v. Marinucci, 321 N.W.2d 462 (N.D.1982)..... ¶22

State v. Morrell, 2006 ND 234, 725 N.W.2d 588..... ¶¶10,11

State v. Mounts, 484 N.W.2d 843 (N.D.1992)..... ¶22

State v. Nygaard, 447 N.W.2d 267 (N.D.1989) ¶14

State v. Obrigewitch, 365 N.W.2d 105, 109 (N.D.1984) ¶¶31,32

State v. Rasmussen, 524 N.W.2d 843 (N.D.1994) ¶¶4, 7, 9, 16

State v. Thiel, 411 N.W.2d 66 (N.D.1987)..... ¶20

6TH CIRCUIT CASES

United States v. Jackson, 587 F.2d 852 (6th Cir. 1978)..... ¶34

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. §62.1-02-10 ¶6

N.D.C.C. §12.1-02-02(2) ¶6

N.D.C.C. §12.1-05-03 ¶35

N.D.C.C. §12.1-05-10 ¶14

N.D.C.C. §12.1-01-03(3) ¶25

NORTH DAKOTA RULES OF COURT

N.D.R.App. P Rule 28(b)(7) ¶12

N.D.R.Crim.P Rule 30(b) ¶25

N.D.R.CrimP.Rule 30(c)..... ¶25

N.D.R.Crim.P.Rule 33(a) ¶28

OTHER

Hall General Principals of Criminal Law 425-426 (2d ed. 1960) ¶16

La Fave & Scott, Criminal Law secs. 49, 50 (1972)..... ¶16
